
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th May, 2021
Time: 1.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the link below:

Join live event 

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input Conference ID: 374 228 
745# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session - Virtual Meetings  

In accordance with paragraph 3.33 of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Cabinet. Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to two minutes. The Chairman or person presiding will have discretion to vary this
requirement where he/she considers it appropriate. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTA5YWM3NmItZmMyMy00ZGQ0LWJlZTAtOGM1Njg0ZTAyZWJl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2249bf5573-de6d-454a-8998-9f1d9ab68cd6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
tel:+44%2020%203321%205200,,967614266#


Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting 
should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing (ie no later than 
Tuesday, 27th April) and should include the question with that notice. This will enable 
an informed answer to be given.

4. Questions to Cabinet Members - Virtual Meetings  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. A maximum period of two minutes will be allowed for each 
member wishing to ask a question. The Leader will have discretion to vary this 
requirement where he considers it appropriate. Members wishing to ask a question at 
the meeting should register to do so in writing by not later than 4.00 pm on the Friday 
in the week preceding the meeting. Members should include the general topic their 
question will relate to and indicate if it relates to an item on the agenda. Questions 
must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the Cabinet. Questions put to 
Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio responsibilities.

Where a question relates to a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may 
allow the question to be asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2021.

6. Covid-19 - Annual Report of our COVID-19 Response and Recovery  (Pages 15 - 
54)

To consider a report which looks back over some of the key moments and 
achievements in the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and which 
provides a summary of developments since the April report.

7. Household Waste Recycling Centre Provision  (Pages 55 - 198)

To consider a report on Household Waste Recycling Centre provision in Cheshire 
East.

8. Carbon Neutral Programme - Progress Report  (Pages 199 - 212)

To consider a progress report on the Carbon Neutral Programme.

9. Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group - Members' Facilities, 
Accommodation and Culture Recommendations  (Pages 213 - 232)

To consider a report on the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the 
overview and scrutiny task and finish group, set up by the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to review Members’ Facilities, Accommodation and Culture.

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The report or a part thereof relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the 
press and public excluded. 



The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3  and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

11. ASDV Review - Transport Service Solutions  (Pages 233 - 314)

To consider the report.

Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Vice-Chairman), S Corcoran (Chairman), L Crane, 
K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and M Warren



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Crane, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott and 
M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors S Akers Smith, R Bailey, M Beanland, M Benson, S Brookfield,
D Brown, C Bulman, J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, H Faddes, J P Findlow, 
R Fletcher, S Gardiner, L Gilbert, P Groves, G Hayes, S Holland, M Houston, 
A Moran, R Moreton, D Murphy, J Nicholas, S Pochin, B Puddicombe, 
J Saunders, M Simon, L Smetham, D Stockton, L Wardlaw, J Weatherill, 
P Williams and J Wray.

Officers in attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Ged Rowney, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Apologies
Councillors K Flavell

The Chairman asked all present to observe a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect for the life of HRH Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh.

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

101 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE PROVISION 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste informed Cabinet that it had 
come to light that there was an administrative error in the papers relating 
to Item 7 on the agenda - Household Waste Recycling Centre Provision, 
which meant that Cabinet did not have all the information it needed to 
consider the matter at this meeting. She therefore proposed that Item 7 be 
deferred to the Cabinet meeting on 4th May 2021.

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



RESOLVED

That Item 7 on the agenda - Household Waste Recycling Centre Provision 
be deferred to the Cabinet meeting on 4th May 2021.

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL 
MEETINGS 

Paul Duffy asked how a decision to review household waste and recycling 
centres could be taken during the ‘purdah’ period.

Kay Wesley asked Cabinet to convene a task and finish group to evaluate 
all possible options before taking a decision to remove household waste 
and recycling services from Congleton. She also said that the closure of 
the Congleton site would disproportionately impact elderly and disabled 
residents and those on a low income without their own transport.

Robert Douglas asked why the later, February report on responses to the 
recent consultation on household waste recycling centres had no
[...]
ad had been held and whether the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways and Waste had considered the safety concerns 
expressed by the Headteacher and residents.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste confirmed that a site 
meeting between the Head of Strategic Transport and the Headteacher 
had taken place on 24th March 2021. Following that meeting, a 
comprehensive assessment of the scheme impacts and the outcomes of 
the community consultation had been reported to the Portfolio Holder and 
senior officers. On balance, the review had confirmed that the Emergency 
Active Travel measures be suspended, to take effect before the end of the 
Easter holidays. Following this change, access to the school grounds by 
school bus, and traffic levels on Lodge Road, were expected to return to 
normal.

Councillor S Akers Smith asked when the Council would start to introduce 
lower speed limits on Cheshire East roads.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that this had 
been timetabled for consideration by the Highways and Transport 
Committee under the new committee system.

Page 8



Councillor R Moreton asked if a decision on the future provision of 
household waste recycling centres could be referred to the relevant 
committee under the new committee system to provide greater 
transparency.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that a decision 
on the matter was being deferred today which would allow more time for 
reflection on the matter, and there would be an opportunity for members to 
comment further when the report was considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 4th May.

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

105 COVID-19 - UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

Cabinet considered an update report on the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

The Leader welcomed the fact that the infection rate in Cheshire East had 
fallen sharply over the la
[...]
D

That Cabinet

1. approves the following five equality objectives at Appendix 1 to the 
report:

Include - Listen and involve all voices.

Inspire - Celebrate and promote the diversity in our borough and 
surrounding areas and make the most of the positive opportunities 
this brings

Integrate - Deliver and promote accessible and equitable services 
for all. 

Page 12



Inform - Be a council which empowers and cares about people.

Impact - Support and deliver meaningful change.

2. adopts the All-Party Parliamentary Group on British Muslims’ definition 
of Islamophobia;

3. reaffirms support for the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) definition of anti-Semitism; and

4. agrees the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2021-2025 for Cheshire 
East (Appendix 2).

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 
 

 

 
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 May 2021 

Report Title:  Covid-19 – Annual Report of our COVID-19 Response and 

Recovery  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sam Corcoran - Leader of the Council  

Cllr Craig Browne - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Senior Officer:  Lorraine O’Donnell - Chief Executive  

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. Cabinet has received nine detailed reports since June 2020 on how the Council, 

working with its partners, continues to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic and 

plan for the recovery from it.  

1.2. This has been an unprecedented year in terms of circumstances and 

challenges which have affected every aspect of Cheshire East Council. It is 

appropriate, therefore, that as the first national anniversary of this pandemic 

has recently been marked, this final Cabinet report looks back over some of the 

key moments and achievements in the Council’s response (Appendix 1) as well 

as providing a summary of developments since the April report. 

1.3. The report also summarises the latest information on infection rates whi
[...]
cost 

of running the remaining HWRCs through the new contract. Once market testing 

of the new contract has been undertaken, it may be necessary to consider further 

the distribution of sites to deliver the service at an acceptable cost.  However, 

these considerations would be subject to further consultation and a decision that 

would be taken under the committee system of governance. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet: 

2.1.1. Note the lease on the current Congleton Household Waste Recycling Centre 

expires in September 2021 

2.1.2. Approve the procurement of the new contract and notes that a further decision 

will be sought to award the contract, confirm the distribution of Household 

Waste Recycling Centres and their cost. 

2.1.3. Agree that the Congleton Household Waste Recycling Centre will not be 

replaced at this time whilst this procurement process outlined at 2.1.2 is 

undertaken and a decision is taken regarding the overall provision for the 

borough and as such the amount indicated in the addendum to the capital 

programme will remain. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. This decision would support the aims of the council’s Environment Strategy and 

Municipal Waste Strategy in relation to waste reduction. 

3.2. A new contract for the delivery of the Household Waste Recycling Centre service 

in the borough will need to be commissioned by the end of March 2023. It is 

anticipated that the cost of the new contract will increase significantly owing to 

volatility in the global market for recyclables.  

3.3. The lease for the current Household Waste Recycling Centre in Congleton 

expires in September 2021. Not replacing the current facility in Congleton would 

reduce the future running cost of the HWRC service and so partly mitigate the 

anticipated increased cost of the new contract. Furthermore, it would avoid the 

cost associated with repaying the capital investment required to deliver a 

replacement facility at Congleto
[...]
he Borough. 

1.3. The primary focus is on reducing the impact of our energy use, reducing 

waste and water usage.  This is alongside capturing carbon through tree 

planting and other nature-based insetting, developing renewable energy 

system and securing green energy supply. 

1.4. During the last year the Council has made significant progress in delivering 

the Carbon Action Plan and laid the groundwork for continued carbon 

reduction through to 2025. Highlights include 5.8 hectares of tree planting, 

securing a £2.4million grant to improve our buildings and development of the 

first hydrogen refuelling station in the North West to power two refuse 

collection vehicles with hydrogen. 

1.5. To date the council has projects in the development stage to reduce 5,217.16 

tonnes of the carbon used by the authority for its own operations. This 

represents 34% of the 2020 baseline against the 46% reduction that will be 

needed to meet the 2025 target.  Additionally the council has carbon insetting 

projects in development to inset 6,254.6 tonnes of Carbon, 40% of the 60% 

Key Decision; N 
 
Date First 
Published: N/A 

Page 199 Agenda Item 8



target.  This report recommends future decisions that will be needed to 

complete the reductions to meet the 2025 target.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet: 

2.1.1. Note the progress made to date on the agreed Carbon Action Plan. 

2.1.2. Note a supplementary estimate decision may be necessary to accept up 

to £3,000,000 of additional funding from the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Fund. And that this may be decided under urgency 

provisions due to the timescales associated with this funding. 

2.1.3. Invite the appropriate Committees to consider further decisions required 

to achieve the carbon neutral by 2025 target.  Especially: 

2.1.3.1. The inclusion of carbon budgeting and accounting in the Council’s 

business planning process and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

2.1.3.2. The results of the building decarbonisation plan to further decarbonise 

the heating of Council buildings. 

2.1.3.3. Future business proposals for the implementation of council vehicle 

charging infrastructure to complement the planned electrification of 

the council’s vehicle fleet. 

2.1.3.4. Consideration of the future land assessment report and the allocation 

of sufficient land to complete the council’s nature based and 

sustainable energy inset projects necessary to achieve carbon 

neutrality. 

2.1.3.5. Consideration of investment opportunities in association with heat 

network and green energy proposals forming a green investment 

programme as projects come forwards. 

2.1.3.6. The adoption of a Cheshire East low carbon standard for new build 

and refurbished buildings in addition to the reductions planned as part 

of the council’s estates transformation project. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The above recommendations will all lead to the embedding of carbon 

reduction as a goal throughout the authority. 

3.2. The decarbonisation of fleet and heat are recognised as the most challenging 

areas.  Work has commenced to develop decarbonisation strategies that will 

assess these areas of challenge and look for viable alternatives to ensure 

the ambition of the council is to be achieved 

Page 200



3.3. As part of our approach to carbon neutrality, the Council has approved the 

use of insetting locally through additional energy generation and carbon 

storage, primarily through tree planting. In order to facilitate this, the Council 

could utilise its own land holdings to maximise the benefits locally, so an 

assessment of the use of these land holdings has commenced to establish 

whether there are any appropriate options.   

3.4. Cabinet approved the adoption of a standard equivalent to BREEAM 

(Building Research Establishment, Environmental Assessment Method) for 

new and refurbished council building projects.  Since then new guidance has 

been rece

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 4th May, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Crane, K Flavell, T Fox, L Jeuda, N Mannion, J Rhodes, A Stott 
and M Warren

Councillors in attendance
Councillors Q Abel, R Bailey, M Beanland, M Benson, L Braithwaite, 
S Brookfield, D Brown, C Bulman, S Carter, J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, 
B Evans, H Faddes, J P Findlow, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, L Gilbert, S Holland, 
M Houston, A Moran, R Moreton, D Murphy, J Nicholas, K Parkinson, 
S Pochin, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, J Saunders, M Sewart, M Simon, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, L Wardlaw, J Weatherill, P Williams and J Wray.

Officers in attendance
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Frank Jordan, Executive Director Place 
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Ged Rowney, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

The Leader welcomed everyone to what would be the final meeting of the 
Cabinet before the Council moved to a committee system.

The Leader expressed disappointment at the Government’s decision not to 
renew the legislation allowing councils to hold virtual meetings, thereby 
preventing such meetings from being held after 7th May. Virtual meetings, he 
said, had benefited the public, members and officers, and the environment. 

The Leader announced that, because of the restrictions imposed on 
gatherings of more than 30 people, the Annual Council meeting had been 
brought forward to 5.00 pm today.

The Deputy Leader announced that the Council and the Government had 
completed the reconciliation of grant funding in connection with retail, leisure, 
hospitality and discretionary grants. The Council had been able to pay out 
about £98.1m in grant funding between April and October 2020 to local 
businesses. Despite lobbying the Government to be able to spend the 



remainder of the grant, the Council would be required to repay to the 
Government £3.7m. He thanked everyone who had been involved with 
administering the grant schemes.

The Deputy Leader also announced that the Council had received 
confirmation of £100,000 grant from the Department of Transport through bus 
capacity funding, which was intended to support local authorities in developing 
bus service improvement plans.

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

113 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION - VIRTUAL 
MEETINGS 

Cllr Robert Douglas, Congleton Town Council, referred to a report on the 
agenda concerning household waste recycling centre provision. He 
questioned the conclusion in the report that the effect on local air quality 
arising from the closure of the Congleton Waste Recycling Centre would 
be neutral to minor beneficial. He also questioned the estimated cost of 
replacing the site compared with the cost of providing similar sites in 
Norfolk and Nottinghamshire. He suggested that the Council defer a 
decision and appoint a task and finish group to consider all available 
options for a replacement site for Congleton. He added that Somerford 
Parish Council had agreed with the comments raised.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste explained the basis of the air 
quality measures in the report. She added that Norfolk County Council had 
confirmed that the cost quoted by Cllr Douglas in relation to their site did 
not include the purchase of the land or the building of a service road. She 
concluded by saying that the Council had provided sufficient information 
and had consulted prior to a decision being brought forward to Cabinet 
and that there had been ample opportunity for scrutiny to look through the 
full list of reports provided, and that therefore the Council had fulfilled the 
proper requirements for the recommendations to be considered at Cabinet 
today.

Sue Helliwell asked about progress with a proposed zebra crossing for 
Crewe Road/Cranberry Lane, Alsager which residents thought would be 
installed by February. She also asked if ANSA was involved with the 
scheme.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the new 
zebra crossing was in the works programme for the current year and a 
budget had been allocated. She was expecting the completion of the 
works this summer, in time for the start of the September school term. She 
confirmed that Ansa was not involved with the scheme.



Kay Wesley, Congleton Town Council, asked why a task and finish group 
had not been appointed to evaluate options for a replacement household 
waste recycling centre for Congleton. She also questioned the findings 
regarding equality and accessibility as set out in the report on the agenda.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that it was not in 
the Cabinet’s remit to appoint a task and finish group; this was a matter for 
the relevant overview and scrutiny committee. Under the new committee 
system, it would be a matter for the Environment and Communities 
Committee. She added that the alternative recycling sites at Macclesfield 
and Alsager provided level access to skips, increasing accessibility over 
and above the existing site. The Council would also be considering the 
possible provision of pop-up mobile sites as part of the new contract in 
2023.

114 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS - VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Councillor J Clowes, referred to three pilot schemes discussed at a town 
and parish council consultation session held last week: the Cheshire East 
and Town Council Climate Emergency Toolkit and Hub; the Draft Asset 
Transfer Policy; and the Connected Communities Strategy. She asked 
about the terms of reference for each of the schemes, how the social and 
financial capacity of local communities had been assessed, what the 
objectives of each scheme were, how success would be measured, and 
when and where the schemes had been scrutinised before being 
implemented.

The Portfolio Holder for Communities responded that the purpose of the 
consultation sessions was to improve engagement and communication 
with town and parish councils; the sessions had been positively received 
to date. The items discussed at last week’s session highlighted existing or 
forthcoming consultation exercises so that people were aware and able to 
contribute. The pilots outlined would be subject to further discussion with 
town and parish councils and would be used to inform future policy 
development. If any final proposals were to be taken forward, the intention 
would be to present these to the Highways and Transport Committee for 
consideration. The overall effectiveness would be measured through the 
feedback received at future sessions.

Councillor T Dean referred to the proposed closure of Congleton 
household waste recycling centre and sought confirmation that no other 
recycling centres in Cheshire East would be planned for closure up to 
2023. 

The Leader referred Councillor Dean to the report on the agenda and 
added that the future provision of household waste recycling centres in 
Cheshire East would be a matter for consideration through the committee 
system. 



Councillor L Gilbert referred to a question he had asked at the previous 
meeting regarding a new policy for the provision of street lighting. Whilst 
he had since received a written response from the Portfolio Holder, he felt 
that it did not answer the question as to what process had been followed to 
adopt the new policy and what member involvement there had been. 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the policy in 
question had been introduced before she had taken up her post as the 
relevant Portfolio Holder, and that in future such policies would be a matter 
for the appropriate committee under the committee system.

Councillor R Moreton asked Cabinet to defer a decision at today’s meeting 
regarding the closure of Congleton household waste recycling centre with 
a view to the matter being considered by the relevant committee under the 
new committee system. 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that any further 
delay in taking a decision could prevent a new contract being in place in 
time for 2023. She stressed that the Council was not ruling out the 
possibility of a new site in Congleton, but that when the current site closed 
in September, the Council would not have an alternative site available to 
bring into use. She anticipated that the new contract provision would be 
discussed widely under the new committee system.

On behalf of Councillor M Simon, who was not able to be present, 
Councillor P Redstone asked when the Council would be publishing its 
plans for future winter gritting which had been expected by the end of April 
this year. 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that it had been 
the intention to have the scheme finalised by the end of April but that the 
Council had received a considerable number of responses to the 
proposals which had required detailed consideration. She anticipated that 
the scheme would be published very soon.

Councillor S Holland, referring to the proposed closure of the Congleton 
household waste recycling centre, asked if the Council would consider the 
future provision of three super recycling sites for the northern, central and 
southern areas of the Borough. She also asked if certain days could be set 
aside for Congleton residents only to use neighbouring recycling facilities.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Waste responded that the question 
of super recycling sites would be a matter for consideration by the relevant 
service committee.

Councillor Holland asked for a written response to both of her questions.



115 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

116 COVID-19 - ANNUAL REPORT OF OUR COVID-19 RESPONSE 
AND RECOVERY 

Cabinet considered a report which reviewed some of the key moments 
and achievements in the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic 
and which provided a summary of developments since the April report.

The Leader took the opportunity to thank volunteers, Council officers and 
residents whose work had mitigated the impact of the pandemic. He 
emphasised in particular the work of the Cheshire East test and trace 
team, the People Helping People service and the Adult Social Care, 
Children and Families and Business Support teams for their work in 
supporting residential homes, schools and local businesses respectively. 

RESOLVED
That Cabinet

1. notes the main achievements in responding to Covid-19, outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report; and

2. notes the developments since April 2021.

117 HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE PROVISION 

Cabinet considered a report on household waste recycling centre provision 
in Cheshire East following a review of current service provision and 
subsequent public consultation to assist in the commissioning of a new 
contract in 2023.

Councillor J P Findlow, as Chairman of the Environment and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, reported that Committee’s comments 
and recommendations.

At the Leader’s request, the Executive Director Place responded to a 
number of questions asked by the Environment and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. First, the Executive Director confirmed 
that on the expiration of the current lease in September 2021 the site 
would no longer be available to the Council. Secondly, the Executive 
Director confirmed that the provision of a new site at Congleton would 
have an additional environmental impact in relation to any construction of 
a new facility. Finally, he confirmed that neighbouring recycling centres 
had the capacity to absorb any waste displaced by the closure of the 
Congleton site.  



RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes that the lease on the current Congleton Household Waste 
Recycling Centre expires in September 2021;

2. approves the procurement of the new contract and notes that a further 
decision will be sought to award the contract, confirm the distribution of 
Household Waste Recycling Centres and their cost; and

3. agrees that the Congleton Household Waste Recycling Centre will not 
be replaced at this time whilst the procurement process outlined at 2 
above is undertaken and a decision is taken regarding the overall 
provision for the Borough, and as such the amount indicated in the 
addendum to the capital programme will remain.

118 CARBON NEUTRAL PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 

Cabinet considered a progress report on the Carbon Neutral Programme. 
The report recommended future decisions that would need to be taken by 
relevant committees in order to meet the target of becoming carbon 
neutral by 2025.  

The Portfolio Holder for Communities reported that the current cross party 
Carbon Reduction Monitoring Group would be retained as an informal 
advisory group as the Council transitioned to the committee system.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the progress made to date on the agreed Carbon Action Plan;

2. notes that a supplementary estimate decision may be necessary to 
accept up to £3,000,000 of additional funding from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Fund. And that this may be decided under urgency 
provisions due to the timescales associated with this funding; and

3. invites the appropriate committees to consider further decisions 
required to achieve the carbon neutral by 2025 target, especially:  

(a) the inclusion of carbon budgeting and accounting in the Council’s 
business planning process and Medium-Term Financial Strategy;

(b) the results of the building decarbonisation plan to further 
decarbonise the heating of Council buildings;



(c) future business proposals for the implementation of council vehicle 
charging infrastructure to complement the planned electrification of 
the council’s vehicle fleet; 

(d) consideration of the future land assessment report and the 
allocation of sufficient land to complete the council’s nature based 
and sustainable energy inset projects necessary to achieve carbon 
neutrality;

(e) consideration of investment opportunities in association with heat 
network and green energy proposals forming a green investment 
programme as projects come forwards; and

(f) the adoption of a Cheshire East low carbon standard for new build 
and refurbished buildings in addition to the reductions planned as 
part of the council’s estates transformation project.

119 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
MEMBERS' FACILITIES, ACCOMMODATION AND CULTURE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet considered a report on the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations of the overview and scrutiny task and finish group, set 
up by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to review 
Members’ Facilities, Accommodation and Culture.

In the absence of Councillor M Simon, the Chairman of the task and finish 
group, Councillor A Moran spoke as the other remaining member of the 
group. He began by thanking Councillor Simon and the scrutiny officers 
involved with the review. He then drew attention to Councillor Simons’ 
hope, as expressed in her foreword to the report, that both she and 
Councillor Moran would be invited to participate in any work undertaken by 
the Council to take the group’s recommendations forward.

Councillor J Clowes, as Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, commented that Councillor Simon would also wish to thank 
the other members involved in the review, and in particular to note the 
contribution made by the late Councillor Dorothy Flude. She added that 
the Committee hoped that the report would be referred to the Member 
Input Panel to ensure that the work of the task and finish group was not 
lost and was taken forward in an appropriate way. 

RESOLVED

That the report of the Members’ Facilities, Accommodation and Culture 
Task and Finish Group be received.

Before moving the meeting into Part 2 to consider the final report on the 
agenda, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all those who had 
been involved with the Cabinet meetings over the last two years. He 



expressed his heartfelt thanks to all current members of the Cabinet and 
expressed his appreciation of the late Councillors Dorothy Flude and Brian 
Roberts who had both served on the Cabinet. 

120 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

121 ASDV REVIEW - TRANSPORT SERVICE SOLUTIONS 

Cabinet considered a strategic review of the commissioning and delivery 
of services provided by Transport Service Solutions.

Councillor J Clowes, Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, reported the comments and recommendations of the 
Committee which had considered the draft Cabinet report at its meeting on 
30th March 2021.

Councillor S Carter, Chairman of the ASDV Shareholder Committee, 
reported the comments and recommendations of the Committee which 
had considered the draft Cabinet report at its meeting on 6th April 2021.

RESOLVED

That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)


